HR115 INTRODUCED



- 1 HR115
- 2 RP7XYMM-1
- 3 By Representative Jackson
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 19-Mar-24



1	
2	
3	
4	HR MOURNING THE DEATH AND CELEBRATING THE LIFE OF MARY
5	ALICE HERBERT JOHNSON.
6	
7	WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
8	death of Mary Alice "Mae" Herbert Johnson on March 8, 2024,
9	at the age of 85; and
10	WHEREAS, her departure leaves a void in the lives of
11	her loving family, many friends, and the community where she
12	was highly regarded; and
13	WHEREAS, Mrs. Johnson was born on February 13, 1941,
14	to Deaconess Jezebell and Trial Elder R.D. Herbert in
15	Andalusia, Alabama; she and her family were members of
16	Chapel Baptist Church in Andalusia until they joined the
17	House of God Church in 1950; Mae, her parents, and siblings
18	worked side-by-side as migrant workers until they moved to
19	Pompano Beach, Florida, in 1954; and
20	WHEREAS, Mrs. Johnson loved to sew, write poetry, and
21	take photographs; she was well known in Pompano City for he
22	irresistible sweet potato pie, which was a recipe that she
23	used from the time she lived in Alabama; and
24	WHEREAS, Mrs. Johnson will be lovingly remembered by
25	her three children, Janice Randolph (Demetrius), Tyrone
26	Johnson (Sharon), and Theotis Johnson, Jr.; sisters, Jessie
27	Harry (Eddie) and Tessie Herbert; four brothers, Iry Herbert

28 (Gwen), Roy Herbert (Everlyn), Ray Herbert (Queen), and



HR115 INTRODUCED

29	Robert Herbert (Barbara); and a host of other relatives and
30	friends; and
31	WHEREAS, although her presence will be greatly
32	missed, the memory of Mrs. Johnson will be cherished in the
33	hearts of all who knew and loved her; now therefore,
3 4	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
35	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the passing of Mary Alice "Mae
36	Herbert Johnson is acknowledged with deep sadness, and this
37	resolution is offered to her family in highest tribute to
38	her life along with heartfelt sympathy to her family whose
39	grief is shared by many.